

No. 16-111

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

D. Gill Sperlein
The Law Office of
D. Gill Sperlein
345 Grove St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 404-6615

Robert Corn-Revere*
Ronald G. London
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS
ENFORCING ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
LAWS TO COMPEL THE CREATION OF
EXPRESSIVE WORKS 8

 A. The Parties Agree That the Colorado
 Anti-Discrimination Act Could Not Be
 Applied to Compel Speech..... 8

 B. The First Amendment Prohibits State
 Action Compelling the Creation of
 Artistic Works, Including Wedding
 Cakes..... 12

 1. The First Amendment and Art..... 12

 2. The Show Must Go On? 18

C. Upholding Petitioners' Right to be Free From Compelled Expression Under the First Amendment's Free Speech Clause Helps Avoid a Constitutional Morass.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n</i> , No. CRT 614509 (N.J. Div. Civil Rights, Oct. 22, 2012)	24
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	1
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	13
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> , Charge No. P20140069X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 25, 2015)	11

<i>Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd.</i> , Charge No. P20140071X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015)	11
<i>Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc.</i> , Charge No. P20140070X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015)	11
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	1
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	9
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	25
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	3, 25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13

West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2, 9, 25, 26

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....6, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act,
§ 24-34-601(2), C.R.S. 20144, 5

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 12, §§ 11H – I (1986).....20

Other Authorities

Alexander Meiklejohn, FREE SPEECH
AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-
GOVERNMENT (1948).....12

Alexander Meiklejohn, *The First
Amendment Is an Absolute*,
1961 SUP. CT. REV. 24512

*If you have a message, call Western
Union (variant Samuel Goldwyn
1943)*, listserv.linguistlist.org
/pipermail/ads-l/2012-January/
115893.html7

Leonard Lyons, *Heard in New York:
Samuel Goldwyn Gets a Message*,
DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Apr. 17,
19437

Zechariah Chafee, Jr., *Book Review*,
62 HARV. L. REV. 891 (1949) 12
